
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Tuesday, 14 February 2023 
Time:      1.00 pm 
Venue:   The Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, Brenda Massey, 
Graham Morris, Steve Pearce, Barry Parsons and David Wilcox 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Monday, 6 February 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 4 - 6)  

2. Apologies for absence.   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 

 

  

4. Minutes of the previous meeting.   

Minutes of the OSMB meeting held 5th December 2022 to follow. 
 

 

  

5. Chair's Business   
To note any announcements from the Chair  
  

6. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Wednesday 8th February. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Monday 
13th February. 
  

 

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

 
  

7. Company Business Plans for 2023/24   
Company Business Plans for 2023/24, to include 

-          Goram Homes 
-          Bristol Holding 

  
Company Business Plans for Bristol Waste to be presented to OSMB at a future 
meeting. 
 

(Pages 7 - 70) 

  

8. Exclusion of Press and Public   
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

  

9. Company Business Plans: Exempt Discussion   
 (Pages 71 - 80)  

10. Q2 2022/23 Performance Report   
Meeting to return to open session. 
 

(Pages 81 - 156) 

  

11. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item   
   

12. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
for information (standing item)  

 

 (Pages 157 - 159)  

13. Work Programme   
To note the work programme. 
 

(Pages 160 - 164) 

 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
o
[...]
ontrol. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


OSMB – Report 

 
  Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board

14 February 2023

Report of: Director: Legal and Democratic Services

Title: Bristol Holding Group Limited Company Business Plans for 2023/24 (Goram Homes Limited and 
Bristol Holding Limited. The Bristol Waste Company Limited business plan will be 
scrutinised by OSMB on 27 February 2023)

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report:  Shareholder Liaison Manager

Contact Telephone Number:  07469 029 460

Recommendation:

That the committee review and provide comments on the Bristol Holding Group Business Plans 23/24 
(excluding the Bristol Waste Business Plan) including that of Goram Homes Limited and Bristol Holding 
Limited.

The significant issues in the report are:

Please see the content of the business plans, of Bristol Holding Limited (company number: 09485669), 
and Goram Homes Limited (company number: 11597204) (the Bristol Holding Group). The Business Plans 
will be submitted for approval to Cabinet on 7 March 2023 (please note, Bristol Waste Company Limited 
business plan will also be submitted to Cabinet on 7 March 2023, but will be scrutinised separatly by 
OSMB on 27 February 2023).

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



OSMB – Report 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report refers to the two business plans which will be considered by Cabinet on 7 March 

2023 for approval, they include a business plan for: 
 
a) Goram Homes Limited (company number 11597204) [Appendix A] 
b) Bristol Holding Limited (company number 9302408) [Appendix B] 

2. Context 
 

2.2 The council is the sole shareholder of Bristol Holding Limited (company number: 09485669), 
which in turn is the sole shareholder of a number of companies, including Bristol Waste 
Company Limited (company number: 09472624) and Goram Homes Limited (company number: 
11597204) (the Bristol Holding Group). The Business Plans will be submitted for approval to 
Cabinet on 7 March 2023. 

2.3 Shareholding is an executive function. The shareholder role in respect of the Bristol Holding 
Group has been delegated to the Deputy Mayor: Finance, Governance and Performance. The 
Deputy Mayor has reviewed the Business Plans for the Bristol Holding Group and has been 
advised in relation to them by the Shareholder Group.  The Business Plans pertaining to Goram 
Homes and Bristol Holding are now being presented for review by OSMB, prior to being 
recommended for approval at Cabinet on 7 March 2023. The Bristol Waste Business Plan will 
be presented to OSMB separatly on 27 February 2023 prior to being recommended for 
approval at Cabinet on 7 March 2023. 

3.  Policy 
 
3.1 Goram Homes’ business plan supports the Corporate Strategy’s Homes and Communities 

theme, by accelerating home-building in the city and increasing the supply of affordable homes 
and building resilient communities.  

3.2 Bristol Holding’s business plan aligns with the theme of Bristol City Council as a Development 
Organisation, contributing to the priority of Good Governance, and acting as One Council, 
ensuring that the companies are offering good value for money and adopting more consistent 
procedures and processes, with corporate support services that are the right size for the needs 
of the organisation. 

4.   Consultation 
 
4.1 Each Company’s Board has reviewed their business plan. The Shareholder Group convened on 

16 January 2023 to review the Goram Homes and Bristol Holding Business Plans. 

5.  Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
4.1 There are no specific Equalities Impacts related to the approval of the overarching business 

plans, however, where it is identified that specific initiatives might require an equalities impact 
assessment, the Council or Companies will carry out Equality Impact Assessments in relation to 
their impact on citizens and groups with protected characteristics.   

 

Page 8



OSMB – Report 

 
Appendices: 
• Appendix A. Goram Homes Business Plan 
• Appendix B. Bristol Holding Ltd. Business Plan  
• Exempt Appendix C. Exempt appendix to Goram Homes Business Plan  

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
 
Report: 
Bristol Holding Group Business Plans 22/23, Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, 9 February 
2022 
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s69658/OSMB Report Bristol Holding Ltd. Business Plans 
- 27 02 09V2.pdf 
 
Report: 
Bristol Holding Group Business Plans, Cabinet, 3 March 2022 
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s70395/220217FINALCabinetReport-
GroupBusinessPlans2022_2023V13.pdf 
 

  

Page 9



Goram Homes 

Business plan 
2023

Aman Dalvi, Chair
Stephen Baker, Managing Director
Chris Arnold, Finance Director

P
age 10



Our objectives
1. Move at pace to increase 
the supply of new homes built 
each year across Bristol 
including high levels of 
affordable housing provision.

2. Build sustainable homes 
that have a net positive 
effect on the environment 
and increase biodiversity.

3. Build homes and spaces 
that create inclusive 
communities where people 
can thrive.

4. Provide a commercial 
return to our shareholder and 
meet the highest standards of 
social and environmental 
accountability.

P
age 11



Good governance
• We have a strong board structure in place. Board members bring experience 

in affordable housing, commercial development, and financial auditing.

• This year we formed an Audit and Risk Assurance Committee, replacing the 
previous Bristol Holding structure.

• The majority of our projects are delivered via Limited Liability Partnershi
[...]
 completion of City Leap/ transition process (per month) c.£15,000 

 Financial Assumptions 

• % Pay Awards, Pension & NI – 2.6%, no Employer’s NI uplift 
• % Inflation assumptions - 4% contracts and services provided by BCC 
• All costs to be charged to subsidiaries 
• Indemnities, warranties and guarantees from BCC – Sale of BHNL to City Leap JV  
• The company has minimal reserves 
• The company recharges for 23/24 are indicative and subject to final sums invoiced. 

E.g., cost overruns for items like external audit fees will be recharged to subsidiaries 
 

Original Bristol Holding - Approved Budget 2022/23 Original Revised Comments
Budget Budget Budget Budget %
2021/22 2022/23 2022/23 2023/24

£ £ £ £
Income

5,000 Charges to BCC
558,000 Charges to Subsidiaries 409,845 370,178 241,239
563,000 Total 409,845 370,178 241,239

Expenditure
396,000 Staff costs 292,229 289,258 170,939 -41% Executive team plus admin team support

95,000 Supplies & Services 78,000 65,000 44,500 Ext Audit plus Tax advice

Recharges from BCC/ Subsidiaries
54,000 Finance, Audit & Insurance 35,456 32,420 24,800 Insurance, Internal audit fees
10,000 Legal 2,080 500 500

5,000 HR - - -
3,000 ICT 2,080 1,000 500

Others

563,000 Total Costs 409,845 388,178 241,239 -38%

Surplus/ (Deficit) (18,000) -

Current Charging Assumptions £ £

Bristol City Council - -

Bristol Waste 220,000 149,455 135,094 10%
Goram Homes 90,000 90,000 106,145 18%
Bristol Heat Networks 64,500 130,722 -

Total 374,500 370,178 241,239
Inherent shortfall 35,345 18,000 -

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Quarterly Performance report   

 
  Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board  
Tues 14 February 2023  

Report of: Guy Collings, Head of Insight, Performance & Intelligence     
 
Title: Quarterly Performance Report (Quarter 2 2022/23)  
 
Ward: All wards  
 
Officer Presenting Report: Guy Collings, Head of Insight, Performance & Intelligence 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  0117 9220000 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That OSMB note the progress to date made against delivering the Priorities within the 7 Themes 
in the BCC Corporate Strategy 2022-27 and Business Plan 2022/23, and that Scrutiny members 
identify areas of specific interest or concern to review progress (positive or negative) with 
relevant Managers or Directors.  
 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 
This is a new approach to performance reporting, and includes a performance progress report 
with detailed data appendices for each of the 7 Themes in the BCC Corporate Strategy. 
 
Of the overall Performance Metrics and Actions reported this quarter:  
•  50% of Q2 Business Plan Priority Measures are on or better than target (27 of 54) 
•  62% of Q2 Business Plan Priority Measures have improved (26 of 42)  
•  78% of Q2 Business Plan Actions are currently on track or better (67 of 86) 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Quarterly Performance report   

 
1. Background context   

Performance reporting is now based on the Bristol City Council (BCC) Corporate Strategy 2022-27.  
This report and appendices provide the relevant Performance Measures from the Business Plan 
2022/23, as approved by CLB in Feb and noted by Cabinet in March 2022.  Key points of note: 

Thematic Performance Clinics (TPCs) - As per the Performance Framework 2022/23, reporting is 
primarily through new Thematic Performance Clinics, which focus on overall Performance for each of 
the 7 Business Plan themes, and address specific Performance Improvement issues for that theme.  

Business Plan Actions – for the first time, Performance reporting includes progress of the Business 
Plan Actions as well as Performance Metrics.  This allows more focus on delivery of the Business Plan 
Priorities.  

Business Plan Priority Measures / City Outcomes – The quarterly rep
[...]
workspaces. Make sure they are carbon neutral by 2025, as well as climate resilient. Explore the potential for a greater 

presence in neighbourhoods alongside partners.

P
age 156



 

 

West of England Combined Authority 
West of England Combined Authority Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
Monday, 12 December 2022, 1pm 
Oak Hall, Bradley Stoke Town Council, The Jubilee Centre, Savages Wood Road, Bradley Stoke, 
South Gloucestershire, BS32 8HL  
 
Present: 
Cllr Winston Duguid, Bath and North East 
Somerset 
Cllr Hal MacFie, Bath and North East Somerset 
Council 
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Ed Plowden, Bristol City Council 
 
From North Somerset Council: 
Cllr Mike Bird 
 

Cllr Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Tristan Clark, South Gloucestershire Council 
Cllr Steve Smith, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Keith Burchell, South Gloucestershire Council 
(as substitute for Cllr John Ashe) 

Officers In Attendance: 
Richard Ennis, Interim Director of Investment and 
Corporate Services 
 
 

  
 

Apologies: 
Cllr John Ashe, South Gloucestershire Council 
(Cllr Keith Burchell attended as substitute) 
Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council 

 Cllr Alex Hartley, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Steve Pearce, Bristol City Council 

 
Minutes 

  
1   Evacuation Procedure  
 The evacuation procedure was noted.  
2   Apologies for absence  
 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Alex Hartley (Bristol City Council), Cllr 

Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council), Cllr Brian Allinson (South Gloucestershire Council) and 
Cllr John Ashe (South Gloucestershire Council).  Cllr Keith Burchell (South Gloucestershire 
Council) attended as a substitute for Cllr John Ashe.  

3   Declarations of Interest under the Localism Act 2011  
 There were no declarations of interest declared under the Localism Act 2011.  
4   Minutes  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 were agreed as a correct record 

subject to the correction that Cllr 
[...]
ase funding
	7.8 Cash flow
	7.9 Balance sheet

	8. Appendix 

	03. Goram Homes 2023 Business Plan Exempt Appendices

	APPENDIX B - 23 02 02 Version 3 - BHL BP - OSMB 14 Feb 23

	9 Company Business Plans: Exempt Discussion
	10 Q2 2022/23 Performance Report
	Q2 2022-23 OSMB Performance Report
	Appendix A1
	01 CYP Q2 Performance report
	02 E&S Q2 Performance report
	03 ENV Q2 Performance report
	04 HCW Q2 Performance report
	05 H&C Q2 Performance report
	06 T&C Q2 Performance report
	07 EDO Q2 Performance report

	Appendix A2 - Definitions

	12 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing item)
	13 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board 

 

 
14 February 2023 at 1.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, Brenda Massey, 
Barry Parsons and David Wilcox  
 

  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed the Members and attendees, including representatives from Bristol Holdings and 
Goram Homes. 
  
2 Apologies for absence. 
 
None 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were received. 
  
  
4 Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
Resolved; that the minutes of the meeting dated 5th December 2022 be approved. 
  
5 Chair's Business 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

No business was declared. The Chair stated that the meeting would receive the Business Plans related to 
Goram Homes and Bristol Holding Ltd, but that the Bristol Waste plan would be considered at a future 
meeting on 27th February 2023. 
  
6 Public Forum 
 

Public Forum questions and statements can be viewed here. 
 
David Taylor submitted a Public Forum question regarding Goram Homes. A written response was 
provided.  

  
Suzanne Audrey submitted two Public Forum questions regarding the Q2 2022-23 Performance Report. 
Written responses were provided. 

  
Jen Smith submitted a Public Forum statement regarding SEND and Bristol City Council’s use of language. 
This was noted by OSMB. 

  
David Redgewell submitted a Public Forum statement regarding bus provision across Bristol in relation to 
the WECA Scrutiny minutes.   This was noted by OSMB. 

  
Cllr Gollop submitted a Public Forum statement regarding concern over the Bristol Waste business plans, 
due for discussion at an OSMB meeting on 27 February 23.  This was noted by OSMB. 
Resolved; That OSMB note the Public Forum. 

  
7 Company Business Plans for 2023/24 
 
The Shareholder Liaison Manager introduced the attendees from Goram Homes and Bristol Holding, and 
provided an introduction outlining that the business plans were being presented to Scrutiny as part of the 
process before submission to Cabinet for approval.  
  
Goram Homes 
The Managing Director, Chair of the Board of Directors, and Chief Financial Officer of Goram Homes 
delivered a presentation on the Goram Homes Business Plan 2022-23. The presentation can be viewed 
here and included objectives, context around the housing market, and an overview of the 2023 pipeline. 
  
Members were invited to ask questions.  
  
A Member asked about the sites that had been removed from the 2023 pipeline, particularly Blake House 
and Cameron Centre. The Managing Director responded that following discussion with Bristol City Council 
it had been agreed that the Bristol City Council Housing Delivery team would be best placed to take those 
projects forward to market so had been removed.  

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b31563/Public%20Forum%2014%20Feb%202023%2014th-Feb-2023%2013.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Management%20Board.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s80952/01.%20Goram%20Homes%20Business%20Plan%202023%20presentation%20for%20OSMB.pdf


 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
A Member noted the sustainable building techniques highlighted and queried the approach to the 
embedded carbon in house construction, which was on average 50 tonnes. The Managing Director agreed 
that the amount of embedded carbon in housing construction was likely to be the next challenge for the 
industry. Approaches that were being considered included use of timber, stone and other building 
materials. It was noted that embedded carbon was likely to become a greater priority closer to the 2030 
target. 
  
A Member noted that there was no specific figure included that demonstrated the number of 
completions per year but it was apparent that there had been no completions, and raised a concern that 
this was not made transparent. A request was made for greater clarity over the accounts, and assurance 
from the Finance team that these had been reviewed. The Managing Director noted that further detail 
could be provided in the exempt session. There had been no intention to deny the number of 
completions and it was made clear that the One Lockleaze project as the first project in the pipeline had 
not yet completed, taking longer than forecast. A financial comparison between the annual business plan 
was available in the exempt item.  
  
The national economic situation and housing market had changed substantially since the production of 
the previous business plan so the submitted Business Plan for 2023/24 maintained a ‘pessimistic’ forecast 
for a prudent approach. 
  
A concern over the delivery of the timeline of the pipeline was raised. The Managing Director provided 
assurance that they were confident in the forecasts as laid out, agreeing that in some cases vagaries 
existed but that a greater amount of time had been assigned in those cases in order to maintain the 
‘pessimistic’ approach.  

  

A Member was pleased to note the creation of an Audit Committee and asked whether the Skills 
Academy was connected to the Advanced Construction Skills Hub in South Bristol. The Managing Director 
noted the Skills Academy in Lockleaze would be at a distance from Hengrove which would make close 
working difficult in the delivery stage, but work had been undertaken with City of Bristol College to 
discuss apprenticeships. 

  

A Member asked how the particular impact of inflation on the construction industry had been mitigated. 
The Managing Director agreed that as a small company it would be difficult for Goram Homes to control 
cost inputs, however as a Joint Venture Partnership with larger organisations there was greater security in 
controlling the cost base, ensuring smaller movement from forecast. The Chair of the Board of Goram 
Homes added that a sensitivity analysis of stress factors (including issues such as cost of building 
materials) was conducted in the construction of the business plan with the stress factors regularly 
monitored. 
  
A Member noted Bristol City Council’s role as social landlord and asked how Goram Homes worked with 
the HRA. It was clarified that Goram Homes was set up as a developer, not asset holding company. Each 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

project would involve a discussion around affordable housing with Bristol City Council, with an offer for 
the Council to acquire as Council Housing made on a case by case basis. There was a good working 
relationship with the HRA.  
 
A Member noted the 1048 affordable homes as part of the pipeline and asked what proportion of those 
would be available for social rent. A breakdown was available project-by-project, and the Managing 
Director agreed to provide this. 
 
A Member noted the concerns raised through Public Forum around the reduction in bus services to South 
Bristol. Given the Goram Homes commitment to community building it was queried how this had been 
considered. The Managing Director suggested that some infrastructure questions were best considered 
by the wider council, but that it was known that the Metrobus would run through the planned 
development, and this could have opportunities for North to South travel.  
 
A Member asked about the risk factors given the volatility of the market, noting the assessment of key 
risks did not include a reduction in the housing market. The Managing Director stated that the Business 
Plan took a high-level view of risk and may not have captured the factors involved in each assessment. As 
the risk in the housing market had not yet crystallised in most cases the risk was minimal. The One 
Lockleaze project was the only project exposed to housing market risk. This risk would be tracked against 
projects but not crystallised until reaching the ‘site’ stage. The Member noted that new builds may be 
more exposed to the risk of a drop in value than other buildings on the market due to the higher cost to 
produce and asked where this had been considered. The Managing Director stated that the commentary 
on risk had not been drilled down in the business plan, but multiple factors relating to the housing market 
and risk exposure were being constantly monitored and believed that the resulting assessments were 
prudent. Some risk would also be mitigated due to the amount of affordable housing produced and the 
desirability of Bristol as a location. The mitigation due to affordable housing level was questioned, as that 
value would also be expected to fall in line with the market. It was clarified that the value of affordable 
housing was calculated based on rent paid over 30 years and was subject to different fluctuations. 
 
It was added that the risks included were across the business plan, not per project. A Member raised a 
concern that risk would be higher due to a smaller number of pipelines where delays or setbacks to one 
project would have a greater impact. The Managing Director explained that for each project Bristol City 
Council as shareholder would be able to see the risks and viabilities, as well as the funding envelope 
before agreeing to proceed. 
 
Bristol Holding Ltd 
The Interim Group Finance Director of Bristol Holding delivered a presentation on the Bristol Holding 
Business Plan to cover the year 2023/24 only. 
 
The fundamental assumption in line with the independent shareholder review on the governance 
arrangements was that Bristol Holding would transition to a reduced role during the 23/24 year with an 
option to continue to operate as a shell company if required. This followed the disposal of Bristol Heat 
Networks, leaving Goram Homes and Bristol Waste in the group. Charges incurred by Bristol Holding 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

would be recharged to subsidiaries. Insurance activities would be transferred to relevant departments or 
subsidiary companies where appropriate. The Business Plan focused on the winding down of the 
operations and handover to alternative processes once confirmed. It was reiterated that those decisions 
had not been made by the time of the meeting. There was an aim to complete the process by October 
2023, with financial assumptions for the full year. 
 
A Member acknowledged that the subsidiaries were best placed for managing their own risk, but noted 
the benefit in looking at group risk which Bristol Holding could bring through consistency in management, 
and was concerned that this would be lost with the transition to a shell company. The Group Finance 
Director stated that the key would be in mapping the known risks against the individual subsidiary risk 
registers. The cost savings of the move were acknowledged. An independent review was intended in 
Summer 2023 to confirm that the proposed move would still result in appropriate risk management. 
 
The Group Finance Director stated that the staff resource available to Bristol Holding was very 
experienced, and believed it was possible to deliver the assurance oversight required in an efficient way, 
noting that individual Audit Committees had been bolstered. 
 
A Member checked whether contact had been made with the Committee Model Working Group to 
ensure audit processes were designed into the new governance system. These discussions had not yet 
taken place but were factored in as part of the planned review. It was suggested consideration of this be 
recommended to the CMWG. 
 
A Member acknowledged the cost savings against the necessity of audit and assurance. It was suggested 
that commercial expertise available be used to assist the Council. The Director for Finance agreed and 
supported an agile model that would allow for this, commissioning additional support where needed. 
 
The Chief Executive reinforced that the situation was evolving and a decision had not yet been reached. 
The aim was to provide the best assurance to the shareholder. The Chair of OSMB noted the uncertainty 
of the current environment which may require future changes.  

 
NB: the following discussion took place following the presentation of exempt information but is 
reported here for the purpose of clarity.  

 
Discussion of Cabinet referral 

Members considered key points of the discussion to include in a referral to Cabinet. This included 
suggestions around 

-          The recommendation to the CMWG to involve Bristol Holding in programming in to the 
workstream the democratic oversights and constitutional arrangements of external companies.  

-          Raise to the Audit Committee whether upskilling capacity and knowledge base would be required 
in order to take on work as a result of changes to Bristol Holding, potentially through a sub-board 
or cross-party working group. 

-          Need to establish under the new governance system who is the shareholder and how are they 
provided with assurance. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

-          A summary of the discussion around risk, and the difference in approach between Goram Homes 
and Bristol City Council risk registers. The length of time for projects to deliver as a risk was noted.  

-          The broad economic impact was noted. 
-          Should elected members be more directly involved in the future some targeted training would be 

necessary. 
-          Maintaining the risk assurance overview and possible loss of corporate memory following the 

changes to Bristol Holding was highlighted as a key issue. 
-          Depending on the future model, regular stages for project reviews, particularly for Goram Homes, 

by Council or Scrutiny should be built in. 

The Chair noted that further discussion may take place following the OSMB meeting on the 27th February. 
  
8 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The meeting moved in to closed session in order to discuss exempt information 
  
9 Company Business Plans: Exempt Discussion 
 
The information discussed was deemed restricted by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
  
10 Q2 2022/23 Performance Report 
 
The Head of Insight, Performance and Intelligence presented the Q2 2022-23 Performance report. This 
was the second report to be produced in an amended format which contained the reports, metrics and 
updates from seven thematic performance clinics.  
  
It was noted that a Member had submitted questions regarding the contents of the performance report 
prior to the meeting. It was confirmed that where applicable these would be addressed in due course by 
the Officers attached to the relevant performance clinics while the Head of Insight, Performance and 
Intelligence would provide responses to the questions related to the production of the report and data 
provided.  
  
Key points within the Performance Report included: 

-          The position of SEND and EHCPs had previously featured in the BCC Corporate Strategy but based 
on feedback from Members and Officers this had been moved to Children and Young People. 

-          3 of the 7 themes were on track, with 67 of the 86 actions on track or better. 
-          Only one action was identified as significantly behind (red); maximising transport funding 

streams. Further context to this was provided in the report. A further 16 actions were identified as 
behind schedule (amber). 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

-          Members were reminded that metrics were not necessarily linked to specific actions. 58% of the 
metrics were on track, an improvement on Q1. 

The Head of Insight, Performance and Intelligence noted that a workshop with Scrutiny Members was 
planned to consider to support the drafting of a performance framework. The arrangements for this 
would be circulated once available. This would be an appropriate venue to escalate the performance 
metrics around planning to the DMT level, as raised by a Member. 
  
In response to a question from a Member it was clarified that where ‘data not due’ was indicated in the 
report’ this was due to the data being made available annually at different points in the year; this data 
would be available for the Q3 and Q4 reports. 
  
It was agreed that questions related to Service Areas would be directed to relevant officers for a written 
response. 
  
In relation to a previously raised point a Member noted that the average amount of carbon emitted in the 
construction of a home is 50 tonnes and queried whether the figures for C02 emissions from the Council 
included the amount from construction. The Chief Executive stated that this would not be in scope 1 and 
2 which were emissions set for the City, however it was felt that the emissions from construction were 
part of a conversation of wider decarbonisation which had begun internally but was not being measured. 
ACTION: That written responses to performance questions related to service areas be provided. 
  
11 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item 
 
The Mayors Forward Plan as published on 6 February 2023 was noted.  
  
A Member noted that the large number of items discussed at the Budget Cabinet Meeting had made it 
difficult to cover all issues in an effective way, and suggested that future Budget meetings be divided in to 
two sessions, one for finance related items and one for all other items. The Chief Executive noted this 
suggestion. 
  
12 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing 

item) 
 
The WECA Scrutiny minutes as published on 12 December 2022 were noted. 
  
13 Work Programme 
 
The Scrutiny Work Programme was noted. As discussed, a future OSMB meeting was expected to take 
place on 27th February 2023 to discuss the Bristol Waste business plans. It was also noted that a 
Communities Scrutiny Commission had been rescheduled from February and was due to take place in 
March 2023. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
It was agreed that a discussion of arrangements for the development of the 2023/24 Scrutiny Work 
Programme would be scheduled for the next OSMB Leads meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 


